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AnastoClip GC® Closure System
(Model Numbers 4007-06, 4007-07, 4007-08)

English — Instructions for Use
[STERILEEO]Rx only
IMPORTANT!

This booklet s designed to assist in using the AnastoClip GC® Closure System with titanium clips. It is not a reference to
surgical stapling techniques.

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

Indications
The AnastoClip GCis intended for use in the creation of everting anastomoses in blood vessels and other small tubular
structures when tissue penetration is desired.
Effects
The AnastoClip GCapplier s available in three (3) clip sizes: medium-1.1 mm, large-1.7 mm and extra large-2.5 mm. The
AnastoClip GCapplier consists of a rotating shaft and an integral cartridge containing titanium clips. As the levers of the
applier are squeezed together, the clip is closed around the everted tissue edges. As the levers are released, anew clipis
automatically loaded into the clip applier jaws. It is recommended to use the Tissue Everting Forceps to aid in the everting of
the tissue edges and the AnastoClip” Remover for the removal of any AnastoClip GC clips (if necessary).
MR Compatibility
Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the AnastoClip GC Closure System is MR Conditional. A patient with this device can be
scanned safely in an MR system under the following conditions:

Static magnetic field of 1.5-Tesla and 3-Tesla, only

Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 2,000-Gauss/cm (20-T/m)

Maximum MR system reported, whole body averaged specific absorption rate (SAR) of 2-W/kg for 15 minutes of

scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence) in the Normal Operating Mode
Under the scan conditions defined, the AnastoClip GC Closure System is expected to produce a maximum temperature rise of
1.5°Cafter 15-minutes of continuous scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence). In non-clinical testing, the image artifact caused by
the AnastoClip GC Closure System extends approximately 4-mm from this implant when imaged using a gradient echo pulse
sequence and a 3-Tesla MR system.

Schematic View And Nomenclature C D F
B) Jaws
() Shaft B
D) Rotation Knob
E) Levers
F) Handle
Designs available:

AnastoClip Applier | Medium Large ExtraLarge

3"(7.6.cm) Shaft | 4007-06 4007-07 4007-08

Instructions For Use
NOTE:  Itis recommended to wear loupes. A 2.5X magnification is suggested.

1. Preparation of tissues is recommended as follows:
G) ARTERIOTOMY OR VENOTOMY: One optional stay suture at mid-incision. y
H) END-TO-END: Horizontal mattress sutures at 3 and 9 o’clock. ,I/
1) END-TO-SIDE: Horizontal mattress sutures heel and toe: stay sutures at 3 and 9 o'clock. e
J)  SIDE-TO-SIDE: Horizontal mattress sutures at 12 and 6 o'clock: stay sutures at 3 and 9 o'clock. J

NOTE:  Additional sutures may be placed depending on the length of the closure, in order to facilitate a T;":g

symmetrical eversion.

2. Symmetrically evert all tissue layers for secure nonpenetrating clip placement. Evert the tissue .
edges of the vessel with either design of tissue everting forceps. Ensure that all tissue edges are 2 x \ P
symmetrically everted prior to applying the clip. Failure to symmetrically evert the tissue edges »{
properly canresultin possible bleeding or leakage.

3. Inspect the tissue wall to ensure that the forceps do not damage tissue during manipulation.

NOTE:  Atraumatic Tissue Everting Forceps are designed to minimize potential damage to blood
vessels or other small tubular structures.

4. Place theinstrument jaws onto the everted tissue edges to be anastomosed, making certain
that the tissue fits completely within the confines of the jaws. The tissue must comfortably fit
within the confines of the jaws, or the use of the instrument is contraindicated.

5. Squeeze the levers together fully until a discernible click is felt. As the levers are squeezed, the E
clipis held firmly in the jaws and closed around the tissue. Clip placement should be as close as
possible. There should not be more than 0.5 mm between clips (see illustration #7).

FAILURE TO COMPLETELY SQUEEZE THE LEVERS CAN RESULT IN CLIP MALFORMATION AND
POSSIBLE BLEEDING OR LEAKAGE.

6. Release the levers to disengage the clip from the AnastoClip GCapplier and remove the clip
applier. (The closed clip is disengaged automatically from the jaws.) The applier automatically
advances the next clip for successive applications.

7. Checktightness of clip placement. Tissue should completely fill clip opening and clip should
not loosely rock side to side.

8. Ifdesired, the clip can be removed with the AnastoClip Remover and a new clip can be placed
with the AnastoClip GCapplier.

9. After completion of the anastomosis, one or more clips, and/or sutures, may be used to control
bleeding or leakage from the anastomotic site (if necessary.)




A) 4007-06: Size M

——23mm — A
=11 mm-

Approximate Span Approximate . .
Before Closure Overall Length Clips Per Applier
11 mm 2.3mm 35

The shape of the closed clip may vary according to tissue thickness.
The amount of Titanium that a patient is exposed to is 45 milligrams per Applier if the entire load of the
applierisimplanted.
B) 4007-08: Size L
——33mm—

B
(ﬁ) Q =
=17 mm—

Approximate Span Before Approximate X
Closure Overall Length Clips Per Applier
1.7mm 3.3mm 35

The shape of the closed clip may vary according to tissue thickness.

The amount of Titanium that a patient is exposed to is 92 milligrams per Applier if the entire load of the

applierisimplanted.
() 4007-09: Size XL

—— 49mm —

c
— 2.5mm —
Approximate Span Approximate ) )
Before Closure Overall Length Clips Per Applier
2.5mm 4.9 mm 25

The shape of the closed clip may vary according to tissue thickness.
The amount of Titanium that a patient is exposed to is 140 milligrams per Applier if the entire load of the
applierisimplanted.

Warnin

9
SYMMETRICALLY EVERT ALL TISSUE EDGES

« PLACE CLIPS AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO ONE ANOTHER

AVOID USE ON VESSELS SEVERELY COMPROMISED DURING ENDARTERECTOMY

FAILURETO OBSERVE THE ABOVE MAY CONTRIBUTE TO INTEROPERATIVE OR POST-OPERATIVE (SEVERAL DAYS) FAILURE OF
ANASTOMOSIS RESULTING IN SERIOUS PATIENT INJURY.

Cautions

1.

2.

3.

Squeeze the levers together fully until a discernible click is felt. Failure to squeeze the levers completely can result in clip
malformation and possible bleeding or leakage.

Ensure that the tissue to be anastomosed fits completely within the confines of the jaws or bleeding and leakage may
result. See figure below.

Place the clipsin such a fashion that they are not “rocking” on their axis (“tips”). See figure below.

Inspect the anastomotic site to ensure proper application and that hemostasis has been achieved. If bleeding is observed
after application, additional clips or placement of manual sutures may be necessary to complete hemostasis.

Do not evert the tissue by grasping one tissue edge with one pair of forceps and the other tissue edge with another pair of
forceps and pulling them together to evert and apply the clips. This may result in asymmetrical eversion of tissue, which
could resultin possible bleeding or leakage.

Inspect the tissue wall to ensure that the forceps do not damage tissue during manipulation.

When using the AnastoClip GC applier with tissue, ensure that the total thickness of the everted tissue to be anastomosed
does not exceed the total width of the clip being used (see tables A, B, and C).

Contraindications
1

Do not use the AnastoClip GCapplier if tissue can not be properly everted due to the presence of arteriosclerotic or
calcified material, or where the vessel has been severely compromised due to endarterectomy (e.g., carotid or any other
artery in this condition).

. The clips should not be more than 0.5 mm between one another. If this cannot be achieved, use of the AnastoClip GC

applieris contraindicated.

Do not use the AnastoClip GCapplier if all the tissue layers cannot be completely symmetrically everted prior to
application of the clip.

Do not use the AnastoClip GCapplier on tissue that is too friable for use of sutures.
The tissue must comfortably fit within the confines of the jaws, or use of the instrument is contraindicated.

. The AnastoClip GCapplieris not intended for use except as indicated. DISCARD AFTER USE. DO NOT RESTERILIZE.



Complications

Infection . Anastomosis rupture
Pain/swelling . Dehiscence
Tissue damage . Necrosis

. Blood leakage . Seroma
Hemorrhage . Anastomoticinsufficiency
Embolism . Pseudoaneurysm
Stenosis . Nerve injury
Intimal dissection . Steal phenomenon

. Thrombosis/occlusion . Intimal hyperplasia

Resterilization/Re-use

The applieris supplied sterile. The sterility of the device is assured as long as the packaging is not opened or damaged. The

entire device is considered to be non-pyrogenic. This device is single-use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or re-sterilize. The

cleanliness and sterility of the re-processed device cannot be assured. Reuse of the device may lead to cross contamination,

infection, or patient death. The performance characteristics of the device may be compromised due to reprocessing or

re-sterilization since the device was only designed and tested for single use. The shelf life of the device is based on single use

only.

Safe Handling and Disposal

If serious medical incidents should arise during use of this medical device, users should notify both LeMaitre Vascular and

the Competent Authority of the country where the user s located.

This product contains no sharps, heavy metals or radioisotopes, and is not infectious or pathogenic. No special requirements

for disposal are evident. Please consult local requlations to verify proper disposal.

Packaging and Shipping of Explanted AnastoClips:

Return of the shipment to LeMaitre Vascular depends on 2 crucial questions:

1. Is the explant obtained from a patient with a known or presumed pathogenic condition at the time of the explant?

2. Isthe explant obtained from a patient that has a known treatment history that involves therapeutic radionuclides within
the last 6 months?

Inthe event that the response to question 1 or 2 is affirmative, LeMaitre Vascular does not provide adequate guidance for

shipment. THESE EXPLANTS SHOULD NOT BE RETURNED TO LEMAITRE VASCULAR UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. In these cases,

the explant should be disposed according to local regulations.

For explants that do not have pathogenic or radiologic hazards, please use the following:

Pre-explantation:

LeMaitre Vascular can accept clinical information that is patient-anonymized.

LeMaitre Vascular requests information including:

1. The original diagnosis which resulted in use of the implant,

2. The patient’s medical history relevant to the implant, including the hospital or clinic at which the device was implanted.

3. The patient’simplant experience prior to implant removal.

4. The hospital or clinic at which the explantation was done, and date of retrieval.

Explantation:

1. Explanted AnastoClips should first be cleaned using one of the following:

a. Intense water rinse, followed by transfer to 70-80% ethanol, or
b. Cleaning inisopropanol with subsequent ultrasonic treatment, or
¢ Cleaning in proteolytic enzyme solution, or

d. Cleaning in sodium hypochlorite solution (50-60 mg/1), or

e. Cleaningin 3% hydrogen peroxide.

2. Explanted AnastoClips should then be decontaminated with steam autoclaving or ethylene oxide.

3. AnastoClips should be packaged dry.

Packaging:

1. Explants should be sealed and packed in a manner that minimizes potential for breakage, contamination of the
environment or exposure to those handling such packages during transit. The sealed primary container should be placed
inside secondary packaging. Primary and secondary packaging must then be packaged inside an outer package, which
must be arigid, fiberboard box.

. The secondary packaging of cleaned, decontaminated AnastoClip explants should be labeled with an 150 7000-0659
Biohazard symbol. Outer packaging should also be labelled with “Exempt human specimen” printed on a label with
dimensions at least 10x 10 cm.

. Shipping paper for the outer shipping container is not required.

. Packages prepared in the above manner may be shipped to:

LeMaitre Vascular
63 Second Avenue
Burlington, MA 01803

Notices: Limited Product Warranty; Limitation Of Remedies

LeMaitre Vascular, Inc. warrants that reasonable care has been used in the manufacture of this device and that this device is

suitable for the indication(s) expressly specified in these instructions for use. Except as explicitly provided herein, LEMAITRE

VASCULAR (AS USED IN THIS SECTION, SUCH TERM INCLUDES LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC., ITS AFFILIATES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE

EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MANAGERS, AND AGENTS) MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT

TO THIS DEVICE, WHETHER ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS THE SAME. This limited

warranty does not apply to the extent of any abuse or misuse of, or failure to properly store, this device by the purchaser or

any third party. The sole remedy for a breach of this limited warranty shall be replacement of, or refund of the purchase price
for, this device (at LeMaitre Vascular’s sole option) following the purchaser’s return of the device to LeMaitre Vascular. This
warranty shall terminate on the expiration date for this device.

INNO EVENT SHALL LEMAITRE VASCULAR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT WILL THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF LEMAITRE VASCULAR WITH RESPECT TO THIS DEVICE,

HOWEVER ARISING, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED

~
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ONETHOUSAND DOLLARS (US$1,000), REGARDLESS OF WHETHER LEMAITRE VASCULAR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY
OF SUCH LOSS, AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY REMEDY. THESE LIMITATIONS APPLY

TO ANY THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

Arevision orissue date for these instructions is included on the back page of these Instructions for Use for the user’s informa-
tion. If twenty-four (24) months has elapsed between this date and product use, the user should contact LeMaitre Vascular to
see if additional product information is available.



Systéme de fermeture AnastoClip GC®
(Numéros de modele 4007-06, 4007-07, 4007-08)

Francais — Instructions d"utilisation
[STERILE [E0] i nly

IMPORTANT!

Cette notice est destinée a faciliter I'utilisation du systeme de fermeture AnastoClip GC® doté d'attaches en titane. Il ne s'agit
pas d'un document de référence pour les techniques d'agrafage chirurgicales.

AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES.

Indications
L'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC est congu pour étre utilisé pour la création d'anastomoses éversantes de vaisseaux
sanguins et d'autres petites structures tubulaires quand la pénétration de tissus est souhaitée.

Effets
L'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC est disponible dans trois (3) tailles d'attaches : attache moyenne-1,1 mm, grande
attache-1,7 mm et trés grande attache-2,5 mm. L'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC est constitué d'une tige de rotation et
d’une cartouche intégrée contenant les attaches en titane. Lorsque les leviers du dispositif d'application sont serrés, le clip se
referme sur les bords du tissu éversé. Lorsque les leviers sont relachés, un nouveau clip est automatiquement chargé dans les
machoires de I'applicateur de clips. Il est recommandeé d'utiliser la pince d'éversion tissulaire pour faciliter I'éversion des bords
du tissu et le dispositif d‘extraction d'attaches AnastoClip® pour extraire des attaches AnastoClip GC (le cas échéant).
Compatibilité avecI'lRM
Des essais non cliniques ont démontré que le systeme de fermeture AnastoClip GC est compatible avec I'lRM. Un patient chez
qui ce dispositif a été implanté peut subir un examen IRM en toute sécurité sous réserve que les conditions suivantes soient
respectées:

Champ magnétique statique de 15 000 Gauss (1,5 Tesla) et de 30 000 Gauss (3 Tesla) uniquement

Champ magnétique a gradient spatial maximum de 2 000 Gauss/cm (20 T/m)

Débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) moyen pour le corps entier de 2 W/kg maximum signalé pour le systéme IRM

pendant 15 minutes d’examen (soit par séquence d'impulsions) en mode de fonctionnement normal
Lorsque les conditions d'analyse énoncées sont respectées, le systeme de fermeture AnastoClip GC devrait générer une
augmentation de température maximale de 1,5 °Capres 15 minutes d'analyse en continu (soit par séquence d'impulsions).
Les essais non cliniques montrent que I'artéfact d'image causé par le systéme de fermeture AnastoClip GCs'étend environ
sur4 mm a partir de cetimplant sur une séquence d'impulsions en écho de gradient et dans un systeme d'IRM de 30 000
Gauss (3 Tesla).

Schématic et nomenclature C D F
Ditr e G i—
B) Machoires
() Axe B
D) Molette de rotation
E) Leviers
F) Poignée
Modeéles disponibles:
Applicateur de .
clips AnastoClip Moyen Grand Trés grand
Tige7,6 cm (3po) | 4007-06 4007-07 4007-08
G |
Mode d’emploi /’4, 4
REMARQUE: il est recommandé de porter des loupes. Un facteur de grossissement de 2,5 X est /Mw‘
recommandé. v

1. Lapréparation des tissus est réalisée comme suit:
G)  ARTERIOTOMIE OU VEINOTOMIE : une suture de fixation facultative au point médian de

I'incision. ¢
H) TERMINO-TERMINALE : suturesen Ua 3 et 9 heures. %
) TERMINO-LATERALE : sutures en U au talon et a la pointe ; sutures de fixation a 3 et 9 heures. B ;
J)  LATERO-LATERALE: suturesen U2 12 et 6 heures ; sutures de fixation a 3 et 9 heures. )
REMARQUE : en fonction de la longueur de la fermeture, il est possible de poser des sutures e
supplémentaires pour faciliter une éversion symétrique. %

2. Everser de maniére symétrique toutes les couches tissulaires pour permettre la pose correcte de
I'attache non transfixiante. Everser les bords tissulaires du vaisseau avec 'une ou 'autre pince 2 \
d'éversion de tissus. Veiller a ce que tous les bords tissulaires soient éversés de facon symétrique A\
avant de placer I'attache. L'éversion asymétrique des tissus pourrait entrainer des saignements ou P
des fuites. P //

3. Inspecter la paroi tissulaire afin de s'assurer que la pince n'a pas endommagé de tissus pendant -
lamanipulation.

REMARQUE: ~ la pince atraumatique d'éversion tissulaire est congue pour réduire les dommages

potentiels aux vaisseaux sanquins et aux autres petites structures tubulaires.

4. Placer les machoires de I'instrument sur les bords tissulaires éversés a anastomoser, en veillant
ace que les tissus entrent intégralement a I'intérieur des machoires. Si les tissus n‘entrent pas
intégralement a I'intérieur des méchoires, l'utilisation de I'instrument est contre-indiquée.

5. Serrerafond les leviers jusqu'a entendre un clic. Le rapprochement progressif des leviers
permet de maintenir fermement I'attache a l'intérieur des machoires pendant que celles-ci se
referment sur les tissus. Les attaches doivent étre posées aussi prés que possible les unes des
autres. L'intervalle entre les clips ne doit pas dépasser 0,5 mm (voir I'illustration n°7).
SIL'UTILISATEUR NE SERRE PAS LES LEVIERS AFOND, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE L'ATTACHE NE SOIT
PAS CORRECTEMENT FORMEE ET IL EXISTE UN RISQUE DE SAIGNEMENT OU DE FUITE.

6. Relacher lesleviers pour dégager I'attache de I'applicateur dattaches AnastoClip GC et retirer




I'applicateur d'attaches. (L'attache fermée se dégage automatiquement des machoires.) Une nouvelle

attache s'avance automatiquement dans I'applicateur pour les poses successives. 81 ’\s\;/&@
7. Vérifier que I'attache est bien resserrée en place. Les tissus doivent étre completement pris dans /Ai@w
I'ouverture de I'attache et I'attache ne doit pas rouler lachement d’un coté a I'autre. #«Q -

8. Sicelaestsouhaité, il est possible d’extraire I'attache a I'aide du dispositif d‘extraction d'attaches w
AnastoClip GC et de poser une nouvelle attache avec 'applicateur d‘attaches AnastoClip GC.

9. Unefois'anastomose réalisée, il est possible d'utiliser une ou plusieurs attaches et/ou sutures pour maitriser d'éventuels
saignements ou fuites au site anastomotique (le cas échéant).

A) 4007-06: taille M

——23mm —

F1imm-

@%

- ; Longueur totale
Ecartement approrima gueurtot Attaches par applicateur
avant fermeture approximative
1,1 mm 2,3mm 35

La forme de I'attache fermée peut varier en fonction de I'épaisseur des tissus.

La quantité de titane a laquelle un patient est exposé est de 45 milligrammes par applicateur si la totalité de

la charge de I'applicateur estimplantée.

B) 4007-08: Size L

——33mm——

B
Q
= 17 mm
Ecartement approximatif Longueur totale Attaches par ap-
avant fermeture approximative plicateur
1,7 mm 3,3mm 35

Laforme de I'attache fermée peut varier en fonction de I'épaisseur des tissus.

La quantité de titane a laquelle un patient est exposé est de 92 milligrammes par applicateur si la totalité de
la charge de 'applicateur estimplantée.

() 4007-09: Size XL

— 49mm — c

Qm

— 2.5mm —
Ecartement approximatif Longueur totale
avant fermeture approximative Attaches par applicateur
2,5mm 4,9mm 25

Laforme de I'attache fermée peut varier en fonction de I'épaisseur des tissus.
La quantité de titane a laquelle un patient est exposé est de 140 milligrammes par applicateur si la totalité
dela charge de I'applicateur est implantée.

Avertissement )
- EVERSER DE MANIERE SYMETRIQUE TOUS LES BORDS TISSULAIRES

+ POSERLES ATTACHES AUSSI PRES QUE POSSIBLE LES UNES DES AUTRES
« EVITER L'UTILISATION SUR DES VAISSEAUX GRAVEMENT ENDOMMAGES PENDANT L'ENDARTERIECTOMIE
LE NON-RESPECT DE cette consigne PEUT CONTRIBUER A UNE DEFAILLANCE PEROPERATOIRE OU POST-OPERATOIRE
(PLUSIEURS JOURS) DE UANASTOMOSE, ENTRAINANT UNE LESION GRAVE DU PATIENT.
Mises en garde
1. Serrerafond les leviers jusqu’a entendre un clic. Sil'utilisateur ne serre pas les leviers a fond, il est possible que |'attache
ne soit pas correctement formée et il existe un risque de saignement ou de fuite.
2. Sassurer que les tissus a anastomoser sont complétement pris a I'intérieur des limites des machoires, sous peine de
provoquer un saignement ou une fuite. Voir la figure ci-dessous.

3. Placerles attaches de facon a ce qu'elles ne « roulent » pas sur leur axe (« extrémités »). Voir la figure ci-dessous.

4. Inspecter le site de I'anastomose pour vérifier I'application correcte et la réalisation de I'hémostase. Si un saignement
estobservé aprés I'application, des attaches supplémentaires ou la mise en place de sutures manuelles peuvent s'avérer
nécessaires pour achever I'hémostase.

5. Nepas éverser les tissus en saisissant un bord tissulaire avec une pince et I'autre bord tissulaire avec une autre pince,
puis en les rapprochant pour éverser les tissus et appliquer les attaches. Une éversion asymétrique des tissus pourrait
s'ensuivre, entrainant des fuites ou des saignements.

6. Inspecter la paroi tissulaire afin de s'assurer que la pince na pas endommagé des tissus pendant la manipulation.

7. Encasd'utilisation de 'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC avec les tissus, s‘assurer que 'épaisseur totale des tissus



éversés a anastomoser ne dépasse pas la largeur totale de Iattache utilisée (voir les tableaux A, B et C).

Contre-indications

1. Nepas utiliser I'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GCs'il n’est pas possible d'éverser correctement les tissus en raison
dela présence de tissus artériosclérosés ou calcifiés ou sur des vaisseaux qui ont été gravement endommagés suite a
I'endartériectomie (par exemple, artére carotide ou toute autre artére dans cet état).

2. Lesattaches ne doivent pas étre placées a plus de 0,5 mm les unes des autres. Si cela n’est pas possible, I'utilisation de
I'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC est contre-indiquée.

3. Nepas utiliser 'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GCs'il n'est pas possible d'éverser compléetement et d'une maniére
symétrique toutes les couches tissulaires avant la pose des attaches.

4. Nepas utiliser I'applicateur d'attaches AnastoClip GC sur des tissus trop friables pour recevoir des sutures.

5. Silestissus n’entrent pas intégralement a I'intérieur des machoires, I'utilisation de I'instrument est contre-indiquée.

6. Lapplicateur d‘attaches AnastoClip GC ne doit pas étre utilisé a des fins autres que celles qui sont indiquées. JETER APRES
UTILISATION. NE PAS RESTERILISER.

Complications

. Infection . Rupture anastomotique

. Douleur/gonflement . Déhiscence

. Tissus endommagés . Nécrose

. Ecoulement sanguin . Sérome

. Hémorragie . Insuffisance anastomotique
. Embolie . Pseudoanévrisme

. Sténose . Lésion nerveuse

. Dissection intime . Syndrome du vol sous-clavier
. Thrombose/occlusion . Hyperplasie intime

Restérilisation/Réutilisation

L'applicateur est fourni stérile. La stérilité du dispositif est garantie tant que I'emballage n'a pas été ouvert ou endom-
magé. Le dispositif dans son intégralité est considéré apyrogene. Ce dispositif est exclusivement réservé a un usage unique.
Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ni restériliser. La propreté et la stérilité d'un dispositif retraité ne peuvent pas étre garanties. Le
fait de réutiliser le dispositif peut engendrer des risques de contamination croisée, d'infection, voire de déces du patient.

Les caractéristiques de performances du dispositif peuvent étre compromises en cas de retraitement ou de restérilisation,
celui-ci n‘ayant été concu et testé qu'en vue d’un usage unique. La durée de conservation du dispositif tient compte d'un
usage unique.

Manipulation et élimination en toute sécurité

Si de graves incidents médicaux se produisent lors de I'utilisation de ce dispositif médical, les utilisateurs doivent en
informer LeMaitre Vascular et I'autorité compétente du pays ou ils se trouvent.

Ce produit ne contient aucun composant pointu, métal lourd ou radio-isotope et n'est pas infectieux ni pathogene. Aucune
exigence particuliére en matiere d'élimination n'est stipulée. Veuillez consulter les réglementations locales pour connaitre
les procédures d'élimination appropriées.

Emballage et expédition des AnastoClips explantés :

Le renvoi a LeMaitre Vascular dépend de 2 questions cruciales :

1. L'explant a-t-il été obtenu auprés d’un patient présentant un état pathogéne connu ou présumé au moment de
I'explantation ?

2. Lexplanta-t-il été obtenu aupreés d'un patient dont les antécédents de traitement connus impliquent le traitement par
des radionucléides au cours des 6 derniers mois ?

Silaréponse al'une ou I'autre question est affirmative, LeMaitre Vascular ne fournit alors pas de conseils adéquats

concernant I'expédition. CES EXPLANTS NE DOIVENT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE RETOURNES A LEMAITRE VASCULAR. Dans ces cas, les

explants doivent étre éliminés conformément a la réglementation locale en vigueur.

Siles explants ne présentent aucun risque pathogene ou radiologique, veuillez prendre connaissance des informations

ci-dessous :

Avant I'explantation :

LeMaitre Vascular peut accepter des informations cliniques ne permettant pas I'identification du patient.

LeMaitre Vascular demande des informations telles que :

1. le diagnosticinitial ayant conduit a I'utilisation de I'implant ;

2. les antécédents médicaux du patient concernant I'implant, notamment I'hdpital ou la clinique ou le dispositif a été
implanté;

3. I'expérience du patient avec I'implant avant son explantation ;

4. I'hopital ou la clinique ot a été effectuée I'explantation et la date du retrait.

Explantation :
1. Les AnastoClips explantés doivent d'abord étre nettoyés en suivant I'une des procédures décrites ci-dessous :
a. ringage intense aI'eau, suivi d'un transfert a I'éthanol a 70-80 % ou
b. nettoyage al'isopropanol avec traitement ultérieur par ultrasons ; ou
. nettoyage dans une solution enzymatique protéolytique ; ou
d. nettoyage dans une solution d’hypochlorite de sodium (50-60 mg/I) ; ou
e. nettoyage au peroxyde d’hydrogéne a3 %.
2. Les AnastoClips explantés doivent ensuite étre décontaminés a la vapeur dans un autoclave ou a I'oxyde d'éthylene.
3. Les AnastoClips doivent étre emballés secs.

Emballage:

1. Les explants doivent étre scellés et emballés de maniére a réduire les risques de cassure, de contamination de
I'environnement ou d'exposition aux personnes manipulant ces emballages pendant le transport. Le conteneur primaire
scellé doit étre placé dans un emballage secondaire. Les emballages primaire et secondaire doivent ensuite étre
conditionnés dans un emballage extérieur, qui doit étre une boite en carton rigide.

. Unsymbole représentant un risque biologique selon la norme IS0 7000-0659 doit etre apposé sur I'emballage secondaire
des AnastoClip explantés nettoyés et décontaminés. Lemballage extérieur doit é porter la mention « Echantillon
d’origine humaine exempté » sur une étiquette mesurant au moins 10cmx 10 cm.

~




3. Le papier d'emballage du conteneur d’expédition extérieur n’est pas obligatoire.

4. Les paquets préparés de la maniére indiquée ci-dessus peuvent étre expédiés a 'adresse suivante :
LeMaitre Vascular
63 Second Avenue

Burlington, MA 01803

Remarque : produit a garantie limitée, limitation des recours

LeMaitre Vascular Inc. garantit que tous les soins possibles ont été apportés a la fabrication de ce dispositif et que ce dernier
estadapté a la/aux indication(s) expressément indiquée(s) dans ce mode d’emploi. Sauf indications contraires fournies dans
le présent document, LEMAITRE VASCULAR (DESIGNANT DANS CETTE SECTION LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC., SES FILIALES ET
LEURS EMPLOYES, CADRES, DIRECTEURS, GERANTS ET AGENTS RESPECTIFS) N'OCTROIE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IM-
PLICITE CONCERNANT CE DISPOSITIF, QUE CE SOIT CONFORMEMENT A LA LOI U D'UNE AUTRE MANIERE (Y COMPRIS, SANS QUE
CETTELISTE SOIT LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE QUANT A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE OU UADAPTATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER) ET LA DECLINE. Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas a 'usage abusif, la mauvaise utilisation ou la conserva-
tion inappropriée de ce dispositif par I'acheteur ou par un tiers quelconque. Le seul recours pour violation de cette garantie
limitée sera le remplacement ou le remboursement du prix d'achat de ce dispositif (a la discrétion de LeMaitre Vascular) apres
retour par I'acheteur du dispositif a LeMaitre Vascular. Cette garantie cessera a la date d’expiration de ce dispositif.

EN AUCUN CAS, LEMAITRE VASCULAR NE SERA TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE EXEMPLAIRE, PARTICULIER, IMMATE-
RIEL, INDIRECT OU DIRECT. EN AUCUN CAS, LA RESPONSABILITE GLOBALE DE LEMAITRE VASCULAR CONCERNANT CE DISPOSITIF,
QUELLE QUE SOIT SA PROVENANCE, AU TITRE D'UN PRINCIPE QUELCONQUE DE RESPONSABILITE CONTRACTUELLE, EXTRACON-
TRACTUELLE, STRICTE OU AUTRE, NE DEPASSERA LA SOMME DE MILLE DOLLARS (US$1000), MEME SI LEMAITRE VASCULAR A
ETE INFORME QUE CES LIMITATIONS S'APPLIQUENT A TOUTES RECLAMATIONS DE TIERS. CES LIMITATIONS SAPPLIQUENT A TOUTE
RECLAMATION DE TIERS.

Une date de révision ou d’émission de ces instructions estincluse a la derniére page de ces instructions d'utilisation pour
information de I'utilisateur. Si vingt-quatre (24) mois se sont écoulés entre cette date et 'utilisation du produit, l'utilisateur
contactera LeMaitre Vascular pour savoir si des informations supplémentaires sur le produit sont disponibles.
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"y LeMaitre:

VASCULAR

LeMaitre Vascular, Inc.
Customer Service:
Tel: 781221-2266
Fax:781221-2223

LeMaitre Vascular GK

1F Kubodera Twin Tower Bldg.
2-9-4 Kudan-minami, Chiyoda-ku
Tokyo 102-0074, Japan

Tel: +81-(0)3-5215-5681

LeMaitre Vascular ULC

9135 Keele Street, Suite B6
Vaughan, Ontario
(anada L4K 0J4
Tel: 855- 673-2266
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